

CNR No.:DLNT01-001016-2014

SC No. 61/2024

STATE Vs. Shalender @ Sheele & Ors.

FIR No. 230/2016

PS Bawana

U/s: 146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

26.03.2024

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused persons namely Naveen @ Sethi and Vivek @ Amit are absent.
Accused Vijay @ Bijie is absent who is stated to be paralyzed and not in a condition to come to Court (not arrested by IO in the present case).
Remaining four accused persons namely Varun @ Chotu, Shalender @ Sheele, Rahul @ Bakri in person on bail.

Sh. Mohit Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit @ Vivek.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shalender @ Sheele, Naveen @ Sethi, Varun @ Chotu and Rahul @ Bakri.

Two separate applications for exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of accused persons namely Naveen @ Sethi and Vivek @ Amit. Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, the above-named accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only with direction to appear in person on next date of hearing.

At request, be put up for appearance of accused as persons as well as arguments on the point of charge on **22.05.2024**.

IO be called in person on NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

26.03.2024 ^(R)