

CNR No.:DLNT01-001016-2014
SC No. 61/2024
STATE Vs. Shailender @ Sheele & Ors.
FIR No. 230/2016
PS Bawana
U/s: 146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

23.09.2025

(File is taken up today on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shailender Kumar S/o Sh. Bhagwan R/o H. No.17, Harewali, Delhi-110039 seeking permission for No Objection Certificate to apply for fresh passport for Ten (10) years)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Accused Shailender appearing through VC.
Sh. Pawan Kumar and Sh. Rajesh, Ld. Counsels for
Applicant/accused Shailender.

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant / accused Shailender Kumar seeking grant of NOC for the purpose of issuance of passport for ten (10) years.

Submissions Heard.

Keeping in view the submissions of Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused, this Court has no objection if the concerned passport authority considers the case of Applicant/acused Shailender Kumar S/o Sh. Bhagwan for grant of NOC for the purpose of issuance of passport for ten (10) years on its merit as per existing law and rules.

Applicant/accused is directed to submit that his passport before the Court after receiving the same from passport office.

Application is disposed off as allowed, accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
23.09.2025 ^(R)