

CNR No.:DLNT01-001016-2014  
SC No. 61/2024  
STATE Vs. Shailender @ Sheele & Ors.  
FIR No. 230/2016  
PS Bawana  
U/s: 146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
*Accused Vivek@Amit has already been discharged vide order dated 26.09.2025.*  
**Accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele, Vijay @ Bijie and Naveen @ Sethi are absent.**  
Remaining two accused persons namely Varun @ Chotu and Rahul @ Bakri in person on bail.  
Sh. Rahul Mann, Sh. Kartikay Kaushik, Sh. Vishal Chaudhary, Sh. Dev, Sh. Garvit Kumar, Sh. S. Saurabh and Sh. Rifar, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele, Naveen @ Sethi, Varun @ Chotu and Rahul @ Bakri.

Matter is listed today for framing of charges against accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele, Vijay @ Bijie, Naveen @ Sethi, Rahul @ Bakri and Varun @ Chotu.

Oral request for exemption from personal appearance has been made on behalf of accused persons namely **Shalender @ Sheele, Vijay @ Bijie and Naveen @ Sethi**. Heard. For the reasons mentioned by Ld. Counsel for above-named accused, accused persons namely **Shalender @ Sheele, Vijay @ Bijie and Naveen @ Sethi** are exempted from personal appearance for today only with direction to appear in person on next date of hearing.

....Contd2/-

Be put up for appearance of accused persons as well as for framing of charges against accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele, Vijay @ Bijje, Naveen @ Sethi, Rahul @ Bakri and Varun @ Chotu for **28.10.2025**.

Let IO / SI Gajender Singh along with IO / ASI Subhash be summoned afresh for NDOH.

**(Sushil Kumar)**

**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**

**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**

**06.10.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>**