

SC No. 61/2024
STATE Vs. SHAILENDER @ SHILE AND OTHERS
FIR No. 230/2016
PS Bawana
U/s.146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC

17.02.2026

(File is taken up today on an application moved on behalf of the accused Shalender Kumar seeking permission to travel Dubai w.e.f., on 14.02.2026 to 14.03.2026)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sandeep Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Shailender @ Shile.

Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused Shailender @ Shile submits that he wishes to withdraw the present application.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Shailender @ Shile has made endorsement to this effect on the application itself.

In view of the submission and endorsement on the application by Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused Shailender @ Shile, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
17.02.2026 ^(R)