

CNR No.:DLNT01-001016-2014

SC No. 61/2024

STATE Vs. Shailender @ Sheele & Ors.

FIR No. 230/2016

PS Bawana

U/s: 146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act

15.04.2026

Present:

Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Anshul Lamba, Ld. Counsel for Complainant.

*Accused Vivek@Amit has already been discharged
vide order dated 26.09.2025.*

**Accused persons namely Vijay @ Bijee and Rahul @
Bakri are absent.**

Remaining accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele,
Varun @ Chotu and Naveen @ Sethi in person on
bail.

Sh. Deep Parashar, Vikrant Kumar, Ms. Anjali Kaushik,
Ms. Kajal Gupta and Ms. Vidhi Anand, Ld. Counsels for
accused persons namely Shalender @ Sheele, Naveen @
Sethi, Varun @ Chotu and Rahul @ Bakri.

Matter is listed today for PE.

An application for exemption from personal appearance
has been moved on behalf of accused **Vijay @ Bijee**. Heard. For the
reasons mentioned in the application, accused **Vijay @ Bijee** is
exempted from personal appearance for today only with direction to
appear in person on next date of hearing.

Accused **Rahul @ Bakri** is absent despite repeated calls
since morning. It appears that accused **Rahul @ Bakri** is intentionally
avoiding his appearance before the Court. Issue NBW against accused
Rahul @ Bakri with notice to his surety U/s 446 Cr. P.C. through IO
concerned for NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on 14.07.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

15.04.2026 ^(R)