

CNR No.:DLNT01-001016-2014
SC No. 61/2024
STATE Vs. Shailender @ Sheele & Ors.
FIR No. 230/2016
PS Bawana

U/s: 146/147/148/149/307/34 IPC & U/s: 25/27 Arms Act
02.06.2026

(This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shailender Kumar S/o Sh. Bhagwan for grant of permission to travel abroad (Almaty Kazakhstan) w.e.f., 08.06.2026 to 20.06.2026)

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Shalender Kumar @ Sheele in person along with Ld. Counsels Sh. Pawan Kumar and Sh. Jivesh Aneja.

Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused Shalender Kumar has submitted that the applicant / accused Shalender Kumar wants to travel to Almaty Kazakhstan w.e.f., 08.06.2026 to 20.06.2026 for the purpose of family tour. He further argued that applicant/accused undertakes to return India within the aforesaid period and shall not seek any extension without prior permission of this Hon'ble Court. He further argued that he is ready to abide any condition imposed by the Court while granting the above sought permission.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl PP for state has strongly opposed the afore-mentioned application. Ld. Addl PP for state argued the present application seeking permission to travel to Dubai has been moved on vague grounds. He has prayed that the present application may kindly be dismissed.

Submissions Heard.

.....Contd2/-

In the present application, applicant/accused Shalender Kumar has sought permission of the Court to travel to Almaty Kazakhstan from 08.06.2026 to 20.06.2026 for family tour. Keeping in view of the above discussed facts and circumstances, the present application is hereby allowed and applicant / accused Shalender Kumar is permitted to travel to Almaty Kazakhstan from 08.06.2026 to 20.06.2026. Applicant / accused is further directed to intimate the Court after his return from Almaty Kazakhstan to India.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

02.06.2026 ^(R)